AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 19-0443 (1st Reader Copy)

By: the Public Safety Committee



Amendment No. 1

On page 1, in the second line of bill sponsors, after "Burnett", insert ", Middleton".

Amendment No. 2

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Additional Violations" and substitute "Revisions"; and, on that same page, in line 5, after the semi-colon, insert "modifying the term of verification requirement; clarifying how a gun offender's term is calculated;"; and, on that same page, in line 8, after "60-1(e)", insert "and 60-7"; and, on page 3, after line 16, insert:

"§ 60-7. Term of verification requirement.

(A) IN GENERAL.

The gun offender must verify the contents of the registration, as required by § 60-6 of this subtitle, for a period of [3] 5 years from the date of the gun offender's initial registration.

(B) CALCULATION OF TIME

A GUN OFFENDER'S TERM OF REGISTRATION UNDER THIS SECTION IS STAYED IF THE GUN OFFENDER IS SUBSEQUENTLY CONVICTED AND INCARCERATED FOR ANOTHER GUN OFFENSE.".

EDITOR'S NOTE: Since its adoption by the Committee, this amendment has been edited for form and style by the Department of Legislative Reference. These edits have been reviewed and approved by the bill sponsor, the amendment's proponent, and the Committee Chair.

Amendment No. 3

On page 3, in line 11, strike "or"; and, on that same page, after line 11, insert "(XVIII) § 5-206 {PERSON CONVICTED OF CRIMES OF VIOLENCE PROHIBITED FROM POSSESSING A RIFLE OR SHOTGUN};"; and, on that same page, in line 12, strike "(XVIII)" and substitute "(XIX)".

